
Official Judging Schedule 

Elsie Murray Canine Center Society

Two All Breed Championship Shows
November 22 & 23, 2015

Two All Breed Licenced Obedience Trials
November 21 & 22, 2015

Junior Handling

Held Indoors At:

Agriplex, Cloverdale Fairgrounds 176th Street & 62nd Avenue, 
Cloverdale, BC

THIS IS A NON - SMOKING FACILITY

Show Secretary 
Arcticdreams Show Services / Kathy McLaughlin

780-814-3665/kat_mclaugh@yahoo.ca

These Shows are held under the rules of 
THE CANADIAN KENNEL CLUB (Unbenched and Unexamined)

NOVEMBER 21 & 22, 2015



OBEDIENCE SCHEDULE - The schedule is based on 8 dogs per hour in Novice,
7 dogs per hour in Open, and 6 dogs per hour in Utility.

9:00 AM Saturday 9:00 AM Sunday

RING 5
Judge M Postgate

RING 5
Judge M Postgate

Novice B
3

812,823,824 Pre-Novice
8

800-807

Novice A
12

808-819 Novice C
1

825

Novice C
1

825 Novice B
4

820,822,823,
824

Pre-Novice
5

803,804,805
806,807

Novice A
9

808,811,812,
813,814

Novice Intermed 
2

826,827 Novice Intermed
2

826,827

Lunch Lunch Lunch Lunch

Utility B
5

841-845 Utility A
2

838,840

Utility A
3

838,839,840 Utility B
5

841-845

Open B
8

830-837 Open B
6

830,831,832,833 
835,837

Open A
2

828,829 Open A
1

829

Exh Only
4

846,847,848,849 Exh Only
1

847

Total - Saturday 41, Sunday 38



Judge:Wayne Thompson Judge:  Shirley Limoges
Ring #1 Ring #3

9:30AM 06 - Non-Sporting M F SM SF EX O 9:30AM 05 - Toy M F SM SF EX O

4 Bichon Frise 0 3 1 0 0 1 Affenpinscher 0 1 0 0 0

9 Boston Terrier 2 4 2 1 0 1 American Eskimo Dog (Toy) 1 0 0 0 0

2 Bulldog 0 1 1 0 0 14 Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 6 6 2 0 1

1 Dalmatian 0 0 0 1 0 3 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 1 2 0 0 0

10 French Bulldog 0 5 4 1 0 3 Chinese Crested 1 2 0 0 0

3 Keeshond 0 2 1 0 0 2 Coton de Tulear 0 1 1 0 0

10 Lhasa Apso 2 5 2 1 0 6 Havanese 1 2 2 1 0

3 Poodle (Miniature) 1 2 0 0 0 13 Papillon 3 6 3 1 0

5 Poodle (Standard) 2 3 0 0 0 1 Pekingese 0 0 0 1 0

2 Shiba Inu 1 0 0 1 0 6 Pomeranian 1 3 0 2 0

3 Shih Tzu 2 1 0 0 0 1 Poodle (Toy) 0 0 0 1 0

1 Tibetan Spaniel 0 0 1 0 0 8 Pug 0 4 3 1 0

1 Tibetan Terrier 0 0 1 0 0 3 Yorkshire Terrier 0 1 1 1 0

54 Total Group 62 Total Group

Judge:  Jack Kilgour
Ring #1 Ring #3

1PM 04 - Terrier M F SM SF EX O 1PM 03 - Working M F SM SF EX O

1 American Staffordshire Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 3 Alaskan Malamute 0 3 0 0 0
3 Australian Terrier 1 1 0 1 0 2 Bernese Mountain Dog 0 1 0 1 0
2 Border Terrier 1 1 0 0 0 4 Boxer 1 2 1 0 0
1 Bull Terrier 0 0 1 0 0 1 Cane Corso 0 0 1 0 0
2 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0 2 0 0 0 5 Doberman Pinscher 4 1 0 0 0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1 0 0 0 0 9 Great Dane 1 2 3 3 0
1 Irish Terrier 0 1 0 0 0 7 Newfoundland 2 2 1 2 0
2 Norwich Terrier 0 1 1 0 0 5 Portuguese Water Dog 0 4 1 0 0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0 1 0 0 0 5 Rottweiler 2 2 1 0 0
2 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1 1 0 0 0 5 Samoyed 2 2 1 0 0
2 Scottish Terrier 1 0 1 0 0 3 Schnauzer (Giant) 0 2 0 1 0
4 Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier 1 2 1 0 0 5 Schnauzer (Standard) 4 0 0 1 0
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 2 0 0 0 0 5 Siberian Husky 1 3 1 0 0
6 West Highland White Terrier 2 3 1 0 0 59 Total Group

30 Total Group

Judge:Karsten Kaemling Judge:  Larry Kereluke
Ring #2 Ring #4

9:30AM 07 - Herding M F SM SF EX O 9:30AM 01 - Sporting M F SM SF EX O

11 Australian Shepherd 3 4 4 0 0 1 Pointer 0 0 1 0 0
1 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0 0 0 1 0 1 Pointer (German Short-Haired) 1 0 0 0 0

23 Collie (Rough) 8 10 2 3 0 1 Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 0 1 0 0 0
7 Collie (Smooth) 0 4 2 1 0 7 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 3 3 1 0 0
5 German Shepherd Dog 1 3 0 1 0 19 Retriever (Golden) 6 10 3 0 0
1 Iceland Sheepdog 0 0 1 0 0 17 Retriever (Labrador) 7 8 1 1 0

2 Old English Sheepdog 1 0 1 0 0 17 Retriever (Nova Scotia Duck Tolling) 7 6 4 0 0

16 Shetland Sheepdog 8 5 2 1 0 4 Setter (Irish) 1 3 0 0 0
66 Total Group 8 Spaniel (American Cocker) 2 2 1 3 0

1 Spaniel (Brittany) 1 0 0 0 0

1PM 02 - Hound M F SM SF EX O 1 Spaniel (Clumber) 1 0 0 0 0

4 Afghan Hound 1 1 1 1 0 3 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1 1 1 0 0
5 Basenji 2 3 0 0 0 2 Spaniel (English Springer) 1 1 0 0 0
1 Basset Hound 0 1 0 0 0 1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0 0 0 1 0
3 Dachshund (Mini. Long-Hair) 0 2 0 1 0 10 Weimaraner 2 5 2 1 0
5 Dachshund (Mini. Smooth) 2 1 0 2 0 93 Total Group
4 Dachshund (Stand.Wire-Hair) 0 2 1 1 0
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0 0 1 0 0 416 Total Event
4 Finnish Spitz 2 2 0 0 0
1 Irish Wolfhound 1 0 0 0 0 Best In Show Judge
2 Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen 1 0 0 1 0 Shirley Limoges

13 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1 4 4 4 0
2 Saluki 1 0 0 1 0 Best Puppy In Show Judge
2 Shikoku 0 2 0 0 0 Shirley Limoges
5 Whippet 2 3 0 0 0

52 Total Group

Sunday, November 22, 2015 

Judge:  Edna Gonzales Sanchez Rubio



Judge:  Larry Kereluke Judge: Wayne Thompson
Ring #1 Ring #2

9AM 03 - Working M F SM SF EX O 1PM 02 - Hound M F SM SF EX O

2 Alaskan Malamute 0 2 0 0 0 5 Afghan Hound 1 1 2 1 0
2 Bernese Mountain Dog 0 1 0 1 0 5 Basenji 2 3 0 0 0

4 Boxer 1 2 1 0 0 1 Beagle 1 0 0 0 0

1 Cane Corso 0 0 1 0 0 1 Dachshund (Mini. Long-Haired) 0 0 0 1 0
5 Doberman Pinscher 4 1 0 0 0 2 Dachshund (Mini. Smooth) 1 1 0 0 0
2 Great Dane 0 1 0 1 0 4 Dachshund (Stand. Wire-Haired) 0 2 1 1 0

5 Newfoundland 2 0 1 2 0 1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0 0 1 0 0

5 Portuguese Water Dog 0 4 1 0 0 1 Irish Wolfhound 1 0 0 0 0
1 Rottweiler 0 0 1 0 0 1 Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen 0 0 0 1 0

3 Samoyed 1 1 1 0 0 11 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0 5 4 2 0

3 Schnauzer (Giant) 0 2 0 1 0 2 Saluki 1 0 0 1 0
3 Schnauzer (Standard) 2 0 0 1 0 4 Whippet 1 3 0 0 0
4 Siberian Husky 1 2 1 0 0 38 Total Group

40 Total Group

11AM 06 - Non-Sporting M F SM SF EX O Judge:  Karsten Kaemling
4 Bichon Frise 0 3 1 0 0 Ring #3
9 Boston Terrier 2 4 1 2 0 9AM 05 - Toy M F SM SF EX O

3 Bulldog 1 1 1 0 0 1 American Eskimo Dog (Toy) 1 0 0 0 0

1 Dalmatian 0 0 0 1 0 13 Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 5 6 2 0 1
10 French Bulldog 0 5 4 1 0 3 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 1 2 0 0 0

LUNCH 2 Chinese Crested 1 1 0 0 0
1PM 2 Coton de Tulear 0 1 1 0 0

1 Keeshond 0 0 1 0 0 5 Havanese 1 2 1 1 0

11 Lhasa Apso 2 5 3 1 0 11 Papillon 1 7 3 0 0

3 Poodle (Miniature) 1 2 0 0 0 1 Pekingese 0 0 0 1 0
4 Poodle (Standard) 2 2 0 0 0 6 Pomeranian 1 3 0 2 0
2 Shiba Inu 1 0 0 1 0 1 Poodle (Toy) 0 0 0 1 0

3 Shih Tzu 2 1 0 0 0 8 Pug 1 3 3 1 0

2 Tibetan Spaniel 0 0 2 0 0 3 Yorkshire Terrier 0 1 1 1 0
2 Tibetan Terrier 0 0 2 0 0 56 Total Group

55 Total Group

Judge:  Wayne Thompson
Ring #2 Ring #4

9AM 07 - Herding M F SM SF EX O 9AM 01 - Sporting M F SM SF EX O

7 Australian Shepherd 2 1 4 0 0 1 Pointer 0 0 1 0 0
1 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0 0 0 1 0 1 Pointer (German Short-Haired) 1 0 0 0 0

19 Collie (Rough) 6 8 2 3 0 3 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 2 1 0 0 0

3 Collie (Smooth) 0 2 1 0 0 15 Retriever (Golden) 5 8 2 0 0
3 German Shepherd Dog 0 2 0 1 0 12 Retriever (Labrador) 6 4 0 2 0

1 Iceland Sheepdog 0 0 1 0 0 15 Retriever (Nova Scotia Duck Tolling) 3 8 4 0 0

2 Old English Sheepdog 1 0 1 0 0 3 Setter (Irish) 1 2 0 0 0
8 Shetland Sheepdog 3 3 1 1 0 5 Spaniel (American Cocker) 1 2 1 1 0

44 Total Group 1 Spaniel (Brittany) 1 0 0 0 0

1 Spaniel (Clumber) 1 0 0 0 0

11AM 04 - Terrier M F SM SF EX O 2 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0 0 2 0 0
1 American Staffordshire Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 1 Spaniel (English Springer) 0 1 0 0 0
3 Australian Terrier 1 1 0 1 0 1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0 0 0 1 0

2 Border Terrier 1 1 0 0 0 5 Weimaraner 2 1 1 1 0

1 Bull Terrier 0 0 1 0 0 66 Total Group
1 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0 1 0 0 0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1 0 0 0 0 318 Total Event
2 Norwich Terrier 0 1 1 0 0

1 Parson Russell Terrier 0 1 0 0 0 Best In Show Judge
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1 0 0 0 0 Karsten Kaemling
2 Scottish Terrier 1 0 1 0 0

1 Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier 0 0 1 0 0 Best Puppy In Show Judge
3 West Highland White Terrier 1 1 1 0 0 Karsten Kaemling

Monday, November 23, 2015 

Judge:  Edna Gonzales Sanchez Rubio


